TT-841 9/93

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Common Fault Relay Kits PA-225196 and PA-256882
For 5-18 kW Standby Generator Sets

The common fault relay kit allows remote monitoring of
the standby system by using one set of contacts to
trigger customer-provided warning devices if a fault
condition occurs. Any controller fault (from controller
TB1 terminal strip) can be connected to the common
fault relay kit. Lamps, audible alarms, or other devices
may be connected to one of the generator functions
selected by the customer. Accessories are typically
connected to signal an overspeed, emergency stop,
high engine temperature, low oil pressure, or auxiliary
condition.

When the selected generator fault occurs, the common
fault relay (K1) is energized. The customer has the
option of selecting normally open or normally closed
contacts from the relay, depending upon application
requirements. Devices that are to be activated
whenever the generator set is running (and no fault is
present) are normally connected to the relay normally
closed contacts. Devices that are to be activated
whenever the generator set has stopped (fault
shutdown) are usually wired to the relay normally open
contacts.

N Y c):

Accidental starting.

Can cause severe injury or death.

Disconnect battery cables before working on
generator set (negative lead first and reconnect it
last).

Accidental starting can cause severe injury or
death. Turn generator master switch to OFF position,
disconnect power to battery charger, and remove
battery cables (remove negative lead first and
reconnect it last) to disable generator set before working
on any equipment connected to generator. The
generator set can be started by automatic transfer
switch or remote start/stop switch unless these
precautions are followed.

INSTALLATION

Move generator master switch to OFF position.

Disconnect battery, negative lead first.

Remove microprocessor controller cover.

Install the common fault relay circuit board
assembly (C-294301) on mounting bracket
(225195) with four spacers (X-712-9), plain
washers (X-25-48), and 8-32 whiz nuts
(X-6210-4) as shown in Figure 1.

Install diode circuit board assembly (A-256884)
on mounting bracket with three spacers
(X-712-9), plain washers (X-25-48), and 8-32 whiz
nuts (X-6210-4).

NOTE
If the microprocessor controller already has a
single-relay dry contact kit installed, install
common fault relay circuit board assembly and
diode circuit board assembly to open positions of
existing mounting bracket.

Install mounting bracket (225195) to existing
holes in controller housing base plate with 10-24 x
0.375-in. hex screws (X-97-3), plain washers
(X-25-36), and 10-24 whiz nuts (X-6210-5).

NOTE
If additional clearance is required to install
mounting bracket washers and nuts, remove
microprocessor controller mounting nuts and
washers and lift controller.



|
- ©)] |

™

1531 Q) awn)
— sana

v e e |

TYWHON O 30NTTIS oLV 1ISHHH0  NNY 7

N oy

{

Jeavrixn 1sncav i
sunivmanat ) |
S MOT @
:
swvouano O azaassno Q)

unssaud () IMINEL
7001 INIONT HOH

SITVOS ¥ILIN ¥IMOT O

¢ ¢

STUIINV OV SN OV
[l
e ot W T Y iy Y iy

savos uauan uzaan O i {QUUURTTIN i

s i :
ey 7 7

T

MAHE N —
(2) (7-0129-X) Y-V M3IA
LNN ZIHM 2€-8

(1) (6-z12-X)

o O o [OIiED

[e]
e
e
i3

IR
B
< oy
D
g
294301
LoT NG

(2) (5-0129-X)

LNN ZIHM ¥2-0T 5 e S

(2) (e-26-X) -

MIEDS INIHOVIA X3H a L
(G61522) o O o @ﬁ@%@

13M0vdd ONILNNOW —

T

(Toev62-0) Advod
1IN2"1D 11Nv4 NOWINOD

€ 20 10 00 dn 4L\ MOT OA

(€) (1-89t-X)
311 379vD

(¥88952-V) L
advosd 11nddId 3aold _/ n

[ |y |

[ —

P
€T |
-

(€88952)
SSIANYVH ONIHIM

BK-250000-A
TT-841 9/93

Figure 1. Kit Installation




7. Connect the common fault relay kit with wiring
harness (256883) according to the wiring diagram
shown in Figure 3. Power to operate the K1 relay
should be connected between terminals 2
(ground) and 42A (battery voltage) of the
controller (or connection kit) and the relay terminal
strip.

NOTE
The customer can select one of several functions.
Typical functions are provided on the wiring
diagram.

8. Customer-provided accessories require their own
electrical source and must not exceed the relay
contact ratings given below. If supply voltage is to
be 12 volts DC, make connections to battery
positive at starter solenoid and to battery negative
at engine ground. Do not use terminals 42A and N
of controller (or connection kit) to supply voltage to
relay contacts. These must be separate leads
direct from battery. Leads should be sized
according to appropriate electrical codes.

9. Use cable ties (X-468-1) to bundle and secure
wiring harness.

10. Reinstall the microprocessor controller cover.

11. Reconnect battery cables, negative lead last.

RELAY CONTACT RATING

Maximum Switching Voltage 120 volts AC
Maximum Switching Current 10 amps
Minimum Switching Power 10 milliamps

at 28 volts DC
(or equivalent)

TESTING

After installation, common fault relay operation may be
tested by connecting an ohmmeter across terminals
N.O. and C on relay terminal strip (see Figure 2).
Disconnect power source (if connected) to terminals
N.O. and C prior to performing ohmmeter test. Start the
generator set and ground any connected shutdown
switch on controller TB1 terminal strip. During generator
set shutdown (caused by grounding procedure), the
relay contacts should close and a continuity reading
should be obtained. When test is complete, place
generator set master switch in OFF position.

')
w >
s A 2

0®

BRR

s<s

_l OOO
@| (D)D) D

N

NO NC C

Q , OuT K1, Q

M

OHMMETER

FAULT RELAY TEST PROCEDURE
1. CONNECT OHMMETER ACROSS NO & C ON TB2.
2. START GENSET & GROUND ANY SHUTDOWN SWITCH.

3. OBSERVE OHMMETER DURING GENERATOR SET
SHUTDOWN, CONTACTS SHOULD CLOSE.

BK-250000-A

Figure 2. Common Fault Relay Test Procedure

Parts List

Kits PA-225196 and PA-256882
Qty. Description

TT-841 9/93

Part Number

1 Circuit Board Assembly, diode A-256884
1 Circuit Board Assembly, common fault relay C-294301
2 Washer, 0.219 x 0.500 x 0.049 in. plain X-25-36
7 Washer, 0.188 x 0.438 x 0.049 in. plain X-25-48
3 Tie, cable X-468-1
7 Nut, 8-32 whiz X-6210-4
2 Nut, 10-24 whiz X-6210-5
7 Spacer X-712-9
2 Screw, 10-24 x 0.375 in. hex X-97-3
1 Bracket, mounting 225195
1 Harness, wiring 256883



—

ANNOYOD

AY3LLVE

X08 NOILONNC

SNOILO3INNOD

TVYNOILJO

"ONILYHIHO SI HOLVHYINIO NIHM ATNO
IN3SIMd IDVLION A¥3LLVE (02)

X08 ¥Y3L3IW / 37108 LNOD

SNOILO3INNOD LM
LOVLINOOD

WYYV d31v10SI 3NO

TVYNOILJO

(NOILO3NNOD
IVOIdAL)
Q33dS¥3N0

@EE®E®®E

SNOILO3INNOD
LD

AVI3Y

1Invd
NOWWOD
TVYNOILJO

Qyvo8 ¥3T10HLINOD

[of

SNOILOINNOD ¥3OHVYHO

SNOILOINNOD LY dOLS AONIOUINT ON S| JIHL i ¥3dWNE IAVH LSNIA
(MO13AILOV) TAN MOT €9
(MO INILOY) SLTOA A¥3LLYE MOT 29
(A0 3NILOY) L1NVH HFDUVHO AMILLVE  T9
HOLVOIONI dOLS-AONIONINT 8%
SNOLLIY NOLLJO _———————————————— u3M0d HOVHIND 65
HOLIMS L ¥IMOJ INM 85
HOLVOIONI FUNSSIed TI0 MOT WV TV-Tdd  Tv
Ol Ao HOLVOIGNI 3HNLVEIANIL INIONT HOIH Wiy Tv-Tdd  OF
JUNLYHIINIL HLYM MOT  SE
OLVOIGNI OLNV NI LON 08
aNno¥e N2
(KTNO NN¥) 3OVLTON AYILIVE 0L
HOLVOIGNI AQV3 WALSAS 09
HOLVOIONI 43dWVa ¥IY 95
HOLVOIONI F3JSHIN0 68
HOLVOIONI 3NSS38d 110 MO 88
HOLVOIGNI 3HNLVHIANAL INIONT HOH  9¢
NI WEVTVIRIA/LINYA NOWNOD 28
HOLVOIGNI AYVIIXNY 92
A e — HOLVOIONI ¥NVHONIA0 2T
(SNONNIINOD=ANNOYS : TTOAO=NIdO) JAOW NV 6
(WO INILOV) LHVIS FLONTY ¥
ONNOYO L4VLS JLONTY €
annode  z
(03103108 3SN4) IOVLTON AYILIVE  VZr
JALLYOIN 710D (#3) AVI3H JOLS-AONIDUANT VT
- ANNOZO (1) AVTFH dOLS-AONIONINT T

SNOILIAAV NOILdO
VdiN

NOILdI¥OS3a “al IVNING3L

SNOILO3INNOD LM
dOLS AONIOH3INWI
TVYNOILJO

2402 133HS 33S
LIX HOLVIONNNNY

3LOW3N ¥O4

SLOVINOD LHVLS INIONI HO
HOLIMS dOL1S/LYVLS JLOWIY

8 8 = 8
ﬁmkf
@
|y
e o = =
| & R 28

e
w
or
08
09

w @
& &

LM NOILOINNOD ¥3IWOLSND TYNOILJO

vey

— ™ .1no 21 1no

=
el

=
>

P
3

sl

=
®

LOVLINOD AHA AV13H 0T

[ piple}

d33dsy¥3no

3NIONT HOIH
L 3LOW3Y

MNVHOHIAO JUNIVHIAWNIL 3¥NSSIYd  3UNLVEIANTL
710 MO ¥3LVM MO

¥3dwyg JUNIVH3IdWNIL  3¥NSS3dd
3NIONT HOIH 710 MOT
WYVYTV-34d

WYVYTV-34d

€@ © e

e T wey

SNOILOINNOD WV TV
AV NOWWOD
TVYNOILJO

256876-C
TT-841 9/93

Figure 3. Wiring Diagram




